1989 Assembly Bill 612

## Date of enactment: **April 9, 1990** Date of publication\*: **April 23, 1990**

## 1989 WISCONSIN ACT 178

AN ACT relating to domestic abuse services.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions; health and social services. (1) DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES. Of the amounts appropriated to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (7) (cb) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1989, the department shall

allocate, in addition to the amounts allocated as of January 29, 1990, for domestic abuse transitional living services, \$16,960 in fiscal year 1989–90 and \$50,000 in fiscal year 1990–91 to fund a domestic abuse transitional living program that existed on June 1, 1989, in the city of Wausau, Wisconsin, notwithstanding section 46.95 (2) (d) 1. of the statutes.